

No. 99-1844

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE POTASH ANTITRUST LITIGATION
Hahnaman Albrecht, Inc., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Potash Corporation of Saskatchewan, Inc., et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, IOWA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NEVADA, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA, PUERTO RICO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, VERMONT, AND WEST VIRGINIA, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MARK PRYOR
Attorney General
*TERESA BROWN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-3561

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
JULIE RALSTON AOKI
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota St., #1200
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130
(651) 296-2622

*Counsel of Record
[Additional counsel on inside cover]

Counsel for the State of Alabama
BILL PRYOR
Attorney General of Alabama
Alabama State House
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130

Counsel for the State of California
BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Counsel for the State of Colorado
KEN SALAZAR
Attorney General of Colorado
Department of Law
1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Counsel for the State of Connecticut
RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General of Connecticut
110 Sherman Street
Hartford, CT 06105

Counsel for the State of Delaware
M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General of Delaware
Department of Justice
820 No. French St.
Wilmington, DE 19801

Counsel for the District of Columbia
ROGER R. RIGSBY
Corporation Counsel
District of Columbia
441 Fourth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for the State of Florida
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Counsel for the State of Hawaii
EARL I. ANZAI
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Counsel for the State of Idaho
ALAN G. LANCE
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Counsel for the State of Iowa
THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover Building
Des Moines, IA 50319

Counsel for the State of Kansas
CARLA J. STOVALL
Attorney General of Kansas
120 Southwest Tenth Avenue, Second Floor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI STATES.....

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

ARGUMENT

I. THERE IS A WIDENING SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS OVER THE PROPER SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD TO BE APPLIED IN ANTITRUST CONSPIRACY CASES

II. THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD SET BY THE EIGHTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS WILL UNDULY ELIMINATE VALID ANTITRUST CONSPIRACY CASES

III. THE DECISION OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....

CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro, 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbide Corp., 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....

ES Dev., Inc. v. RWM Enters., Inc., 939 F.2d 547 (8th Cir. 1991)

Ezzo’s Invs., Inc. v. Royal Beauty Supply, Inc., 94 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1996)

Florida et al. v. Nine West Group, Inc., No. 00 Civ. 1707 (S.D.N.Y. filed March 6, 2000)

Georgia v. Evans, 316 U.S. 159 (1942).....

Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co., 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Litig., 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1153 (1998).....

In re: Citric Acid Litig., 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig., 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990)

In re Ins. Antitrust Litig., 938 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1991), aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub nom. *Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California*, 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....

In re Toys “R” Us Litig., 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....

Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea Co., 381 U.S. 676 (1965)

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....

Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., 998 F.2d 1224 (3rd Cir. 1993).....

STATE CASES

Carl N. Swenson Co. v. E.C. Braun Co., 272 Cal App. 2d 366, 77 Cal. Rep. 378 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969)

State v. Milwaukee Braves, Inc., 31 Wis. 2d 699, 144 N.W.2d 1 (1966)

State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prods., Inc., 490 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992), aff’d, 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993).....

X.L.O. Concrete Corp. v. Rivergate Corp., 83 N.Y.2d 513 (N.Y. 1994)

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15c (1998)

15 U.S.C. § 1 (1998).....

PERIODICALS

Editors, *Judges Versus Juries in Antitrust: Rush to Summary Judgment*, 20 ANTITRUST
L. & ECON. REV. 1988 No. 2, at 1.....

Thomas Greene et al., *State Antitrust Law and Enforcement*, PRACTISING LAW
INSTITUTE, 1117 PLI/Corp. 957 (May-June 1999)
